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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 23,523
DAVID B. DENNISON d/b/a COMEDY
ALCOHOL CERTIFICATION
FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
650 NW 82ND ST.
SEATTLE, WA 98117 PROROSED
PROVIDER.

UBI NO. 6020149270010001

THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board
(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Licensing Division (Licensing),
having been represented by its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
BRIAN J. CONSIDINE, Assistant Attorney General, and COMEDY ALCOHOL
CERTIFICATION of Seattle, Washington, by and through DAVID B. DENNISON, Provider,
and the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipuiated settlement agreement for LCB No.
23,523, arising from violations set forth in the letter dated March 4, 2009, from Kim Sauer,
Mandatory Alcohol Server Training (M.A.S.T.) Coordinator, the Board having considered the
stipulated settlement agreement and Licensing’s Memorandum recommending acceptance of
the stipulated settlement agreement, and the Board having had the opportunity to review the
file materials maintained in this case, now therefore:
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FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100
BRROROSED Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The allegations set forth in the letter dated March 4, 2009, alleging that on, about,
and during August 2008 through October 2008, the above-named Provider, failed to
keep or maintain records for M.A.S.T. permit classes taught by Ms. Heidi Hansen,
in violation of RCW 66.20.310, RCW 66.20.340, WAC 314-17-085, and WAC
314-17-100 is sustained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

1. The Provider shall:

a. Prior to July 15, 2009:

1. Report a complete list of current permit forms in stock; and

ii. Successfully complete the record inspection by the Board staff.
b. From July 15, 2009 until December 31, 2009:

i. Email all class schedules to the M.A.S.T. Coordinator prior to

conducting any M.A.S.T. class; and
ii. Submit, via e-mail, an Excel spreadsheet, which reports all class
information, including: names of participants; permit numbers issued
~ to them; date and location of the class. This must be submitted
within 24 hours after any M.A.S.T. permit class.
C. At all times: ‘

i. Submit to the M.A.S.T. Coordinator at the Washington State Liquor
Control Board any proposed changes made to the Provider’s
program content or method of presentation;

ii. Only present content or utilize methods of presentation approved by

the M.A.S.T. Coordinator at the Washington State Liquor Control

Board;
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iii. Immediately notify his trainers and revise any teaching materials
upon notification of new rules and regulations by the Washington
State Liquor Control Board;
iv. Ensure that all trainers use the most recent M.A.S.T. permit training
materials; and
v. Cooperate with the Washington State Liquor Control Board in all
efforts to improve the quality and effectiveness of his M.A.S.T.
permit trainings.
2. In the event that the Provider fails to comply with any of the restrictions set forth in
Section II, Paragraph 5(a), (b), or (c), the Provider shall serve an immediate six (6)
month suspension of his certification, the dates and time of which shall be set by the

Washington State Liquor Control Board.

DATED this 75" day of ju‘ﬂfi , 2009,

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
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LIQUOR Cosgyy
BOARE ADWMINIS:

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 23,523
DAVID B. DENNISON d/b/a COMEDY
ALCOHOL CERTIFICATION
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
650 NW 82ND ST. AGREEMENT
SEATTLE, WA 98117
PROVIDER.

UBI NO. 6020149270010001

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement), by and through its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
BRIAN J. CONSIDINE, Assistant Attorney General and COMEDY ALCOHOL
CERTIFICATION of Seattle, Washington, by and through DAVID B. DENNISON (owner),
hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement for Liquor Control Board (LCB) case
numbers 23,523, arising from violations set forth in the letter dated March 4, 2009, from Kim
Sauer, Mandatory Alcohol Server Training (M.A.S.T.) Coordinator.

I INTRODUCTION

1. The Washington State Liquor Control Board Licensing Division’s Mandatory
Alcohol Server Training (M.A.S.T.) Coordinator issued Mr. Dennison a notice of violations in
a letter dated March 4, 2009, alleging that on, about, and during August 2008 through October

2008, the above-named Provider, failed to keep or maintain records for M.A.S.T. permit

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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classes taught by Ms. Heidi Hansen, in violation of RCW 66.20.310, RCW 66.20.340, WAC
314-17-085, and WAC 314-17-100.
2. Licensing and the Provider wish to enter into a settlement agreement concerning
the above-referenced violations.
IL. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES
Prior to the filing of administrative complaints, Enforcement and the Provider have
agreed to resolve the above-referenced violations via settlement. Enforcement and the

Provider agree to the following:

1. The parties enter into this agreement to avoid the time and éxpense of further
litigation.
2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all

matters related to the above-referenced violations. Furthermore, the Licensee hereby
voluntarily withdraws its request for a heéring in this matter.

3. This Agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the terms of this
Agreement, and it is a complete and exclusive statement of these terms.

4. The Licensee admits to the violations set forth in Ms. Sauer’s letter dated March
4, 2009. Specifically, on, about, and during August 2008 through October 2008, the Provider
failed to report permit numbers issued by Heidi Hansen in August, September, and October of

2008, in violation of RCW 66.20.310, RCW66.20.340, WAC 314-17-085, and WAC 314-17-

100.
5. The Provider agrees to the following restrictions:
a. Prior to July 15, 2009, the Provider will:
i. Report a complete list of current permit forms in stock; and
ii. Successfully complete the record inspection by the Board staff.
1
1
1
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b. Starting July 15, 2009 until December 31, 2009, the Provider will:

i.

il.

1ii.

Email all class schedules to the M.A.S.T. Coordinator prior to
conducting any M.A.S.T. class; and

Submit, via e-mail, an Excel spreadsheet, which reports all class
information, including: names of participants; permit numbers issued
to them; date and location of the class. This must be submitted
within 24 hours after any M.A.S.T. permit class.

Follow all laws and rules set forth in RCW 66.20.300 through
66.20.350 and WAC 314-17.

C. At all times, the Provider, and his trainers, will:

1.

ii.

1ii.

iv.

Submit to the M.A.S.T. Coordinator at the Washington State Liquor
Control Board any proposed changes made to the Provider’s
program content or method of presentation;

Only present content or utilize methods of presentation approved by
the M.A.S.T. Coordinator at the Washington State Liquor Control
Board;

Immediately notify his trainers and revise any teaching materials
upon notification of new rules and regulations by the Washington
State Liquor Control Board,

Ensure that all trainers use the most recent M.A.S.T. permit training
materials; and

Cooperate with the Washington State Liquor Control Board in all
efforts to improve the quality and effectiveness of his M.A.S.T.

permit trainings.

6. In the event that the Provider fails to comply with any of the restrictions set

forth in Section II, Paragraph 5(a), (b), or (c), the Provider shall serve an immediate six (6)

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
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month suspension of his certification, the dates and time of which shall be set by the
Washington State Liquor Control Board.
7. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by

the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA

Attorney General
B o L/z3/on
BRIAN J. CONSIDINE, WSBA #39517 DATE

Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for LCB Enforcement

CE X kb

DAVID-B/DENNISQN/ DATE
Owner, Comedy Alcohol Certification

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 4 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
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